STATE OF FLORIDA

COMMISSIONERS: JULIE I. BROWN, CHAIRMAN ART GRAHAM RONALD A. BRISÉ JIMMY PATRONIS DONALD J. POLMANN



KEITH C. HETRICK GENERAL COUNSEL (850) 413-6199

## **Public Service Commission**

June 23, 2017

Ms. Jamie Jackson Joint Administrative Procedures Committee Room 680, Pepper Building 111 W. Madison Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 OT JUN 23 PM 2: 3

RECEIVED-FPSC

Re: Docket No. 170034-EU, Rule 25-6.0345, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)

Dear Ms. Jackson:

This is in response to your letter dated June 21, 2017 regarding the notice of proposed rulemaking and the copyrighted material in the above-referenced rule.

The Commission has prepared a notice of correction to the notice of proposed rulemaking published in Vol. 43, No. 110, of the Florida Administrative Register (FAR) on June 7, 2017. The notice of correction directs that the statement on legislative ratification be added to the Commission's notice of proposed rulemaking on Rule 25-6.0345, F.A.C. A copy of the notice of correction published in the FAR at Vol. 43, No. 122, on June 23, 2017 is enclosed for your reference as Attachment A.

In accordance with Section 120.54(1)(i)3.b, Florida Statutes, and Rule 1-1.013(5)(c), F.A.C., the Commission will make the technical change to Rule 25-6.0345, F.A.C., to add language stating the address of the location and the manner in which a person may inspect and examine the copyrighted materials incorporated by reference in the rule. A copy of Rule 25-6.0345, F.A.C., with the technical change is also enclosed for your reference as Attachment B.

Should there be any questions, please contact me at 850-413-6214 or at <a href="mailto:phpage@psc.state.fl.us">phpage@psc.state.fl.us</a>.

Sincerely,

/s/ Pamela H. Page Senior Attorney

Enclosures

Cc: Office of Commission Clerk

## Notice of Change/Withdrawal

## PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RULE NO.: RULE TITLE:

25-6.0345 Safety Standards for Construction of New Transmission and Distribution Facilities

NOTICE OF CORRECTION

Notice is hereby given that the following correction has been made to the proposed rule in Vol. 43 No. 110, June 7, 2017 issue of the Florida Administrative Register.

The following information should be inserted in the SUMMARY OF STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REGULATORY COSTS AND LEGISLATIVE RATIFICATION:

The agency has determined that the proposed rule is not expected to require legislative ratification based on the statement of estimated regulatory costs or if no SERC is required, the information expressly relied upon and described herein: based upon the information contained in the SERC.

Docket No. 170034-EU.

1	25-6.0345 Safety Standards for Construction of New Transmission and Distribution
2	Facilities.
3	The Commission adopts and incorporates by reference the 2017 2012 edition of the National
4	Electrical Safety Code (NESC) C2-2017 ANSI C-2 [NESC], as the applicable safety standards
5	for transmission and distribution facilities subject to the Commission's safety jurisdiction.
6	Each investor-owned electric utility, rural electric cooperative, and municipal electric system
7	shall, at a minimum, comply with the standards in these provisions. The 2017 National
8	Electrical Safety Code (NESC) C2-2017 is copyrighted and may be inspected and examined at
9	no cost at the Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee,
10	Florida 32399-0850. A copy of the NESC C2-2017 may be obtained from the Institute of
11	Electric and Electronic Engineers, Inc. (IEEE), 3 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10016-5997.
12	Rulemaking Authority 350.127(2), 366.05(1) FS. Law Implemented 366.04(2), (6) FS.
13	History-New 8-13-87, Amended 2-18-90, 11-10-93, 8-17-97, 7-16-02, 2-1-07, 12-16-12,
14	·
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

CODING: Words <u>underlined</u> are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from existing law.

-1-

## **Julie Phillips**

From:

Pamela Page

Sent:

Friday, June 23, 2017 2:21 PM

To:

Jackson.jamie@leg.state.fl.us

Cc:

Julie Phillips

Subject:

Docket No. 170034-EU, Rule 25-6.0345, F.A.C.

Attachments:

Response to Ms. Jackson 6.23.17.pdf

Good Afternoon Jamie,

Attached please find the Commission's response to your letter of June 21, 2017 regarding Commission Rule 25-6.0345, F.A.C. Please call me at 413-6214 should you have any questions. Pam.